The questionnaire contained relevant information that was 

needed for this study. In fact, there were (22) items in the questionnaire and 

these items were meant to gather certain information from the respondents 

taken at random basis selected plantation group in delta state. A total of one 

hundred and fifty six (156) questionnaire were given out of which one hundred 

and fifty two (152) questionnaires was returned. Therefore ninety-seven 

percent (97%) of the respondent returned the questionnaire distributed to them 

while three percent (3%) did not return there. 

The respondents were advised to be very honest in their assessment, as